



College Decision 006/2025

# DECISION OF THE COLLEGE OF THE EUROPEAN PUBLIC PROSECUTOR'S OFFICE OF 29 JANUARY 2025 ON THE RETIREMENT OF MR. OLIVIER RAMSAYER, Administrative Director of the EPPO

The College of the European Public Prosecutor's Office ('the EPPO'),

Having regard to:

- the Council Regulation (EU) 2017/1939 of 12 October 2017 implementing enhanced cooperation on the establishment of the European Public Prosecutor's Office ('the EPPO') (hereinafter referred to as 'the EPPO Regulation'),<sup>1</sup> and in particular Article 96;
- the Staff Regulations of Officials of the European Union ('Staff Regulations') and to the Conditions of employment of other servants of the European Union ('CEOS'),<sup>2</sup> and in particular Articles 52, 77, 81 and 83 of, and Annex VIII to, the Staff Regulations and Articles 39, 40 and 47 of the CEOS;
- the Decision 044/2024 of the College of the EPPO of 10 July 2024 delegating Appointing Authority and Authority Authorised to Conclude Contracts of Employment Powers (hereafter referred to as the "College Decision 044/2024");

#### Whereas:

(1) When leaving the service, members of temporary staff are entitled to a retirement pension and their contract should cease at the end of the month in which the member of the staff reaches the age of 66 or, where applicable, at the date fixed in accordance with the second and third paragraphs of Article 52 of the Staff Regulations;

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> OJ L 283, 31.10.2017, p. 1.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Regulation No 31 (EEC), 11 (EAEC), laying down the Staff Regulations of Officials and the Conditions of Employment of Other Servants of the European Economic Community and the European Atomic Energy Community (OJ P 045 14.6.1962, p. 1385), and any subsequent amendment thereto.





College Decision 006/2025

- (2) In accordance with the SLA, the PMO should determine the entitlement to retirement pension and the determination of the retirement pension should be based on the grade and step as determined by the EPPO.
- (3) In accordance with the Service Level Agreement between the EPPO and the Commission (hereinafter "the SLA"),<sup>3</sup> the benefits provided under the Pension Scheme of the European Union Institutions (hereafter referred to as the "PSEUI") for former staff members of EPPO and their dependants should be paid by the PMO.
- (4) With the College Decision 044/2024, the EPPO delegated to PMO the powers of the appointing authority in respect of its staff members with regard to the articles of the Staff Regulations and the CEOS concerning pensions, invalidity allowance, transfers and severance grant. For the purpose of that Decision, "staff members" means the European Chief Prosecutor, the European Prosecutors, the European Delegated Prosecutors, the Administrative Director as well as the staff within the meaning of Article 2(4) of the EPPO Regulation.
- (5) Mr. Olivier RAMSAYER, Administrative Director and member of the temporary staff of the EPPO, has introduced a request for retirement on 19/12/2024.

Has adopted this decision:

## Article 1

- 1. At the time where the request for retirement is introduced, Mr. Olivier RAMSAYER is a member of the temporary staff of the EPPO in function group AD, grade 14, step 3.
- 2. The entitlement to retirement pension and benefits provided under the PSEUI shall be determined and paid by the PMO.

# Article 2

Provided that Mr. Olivier RAMSAYER is entitled by PMO to retirement pension, the employment with the EPPO shall cease on 28/02/2025.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> Service-Level Agreement between the Services of the European Commission and the European Public Prosecutor's Office with reference Ares(2023)2919201 – 25/04/2023.





College Decision 006/2025

### Article 3

This decision shall enter into force on the day following that of its adoption.

Done at Luxembourg on 29 January 2025.

On behalf of the College,

Laura Codruța KÖVESI European Chief Prosecutor